

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF LEGAL MEDICINE, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MILES J. ZAREMSKI – *Counsel of Record*
KAMENSKY RUBINSTEIN HOCHMAN
AND DELOTT, LLP
7250 N. Cicero Avenue, Suite 200
Lincolnwood, Illinois 60712
Telephone: (847) 982-1776
Facsimile: (847) 982-1676

MAXWELL J. MEHLMAN
Arthur E. Petersilge Professor of Law
Director, THE LAW-MEDICINE CENTER
CASE SCHOOL OF LAW
Professor of Bioethics,
CASE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
11075 East Boulevard
Cleveland, Ohio 44106
Telephone: (216) 368-3983

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American College of Legal Medicine*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT DOES NOT GIVE THE ATTORNEY GEN- ERAL THE POWER TO DETERMINE WHAT IS A LEGITIMATE MEDICAL PURPOSE	4
A. The Attorney General Improperly Invoked the “Public Interest” Evaluation under 21 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	7
B. Court Decisions Uniformly Confirm That the Attorney General Must Defer to Medi- cal Experts in Defining Legitimate Medi- cal Use.....	9
II. THE REGULATION AND DETERMINATION OF LEGITIMATE MEDICAL PRACTICE IS RESERVED TO THE STATES	14
III. PROHIBITING THE USE OF NARCOTICS UNDER OREGON’S STATUTE WOULD NULLIFY THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>GLUCKSBERG</i>	17
IV. ALLOWING POLITICAL PREFERENCE TO DICTATE LEGITIMATE MEDICAL PRACTICE WOULD HARM THE MEDICAL PROFESSION AND THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arlen v. State Med. Bd.</i> , 399 N.E.2d 1251 (Ohio 1980).....	12
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	16, 17
<i>Chumbler v. McClure</i> , 505 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Church v. Bloch</i> , 182 P.2d 241 (Cal. 1947).....	11
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	14
<i>Davis v. Virginian Railway Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 354 (1960).....	11
<i>Dotson v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 612 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. 1981)	12
<i>Downer v. Veilleux</i> , 322 A.2d 82 (Me. 1974).....	13
<i>Farney v. Anderson</i> , 372 N.E.2d 151 (Ill. 1978).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2195 (2005) ...	5, 17
<i>In re Williams</i> , 573 N.E.2d 638 (Ohio 1991)	13
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Loffredo v. Sobol</i> , 600 N.Y.S.2d 507 (App. Div. 1993).....	12
<i>McKay v. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 86 P.2d 232 (Colo. 1938)	12
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Or. 2002).....	2, 8
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Klvana</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 2d 512 (Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>Ramirez v. Tex. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 995 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Rudick v. Prineville Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 319 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1963)	11
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Registration</i> , 106 N.E.2d 722 (Ill. 1952).....	12
<i>State v. Warden</i> , 813 P.2d 1146 (Utah 1991).....	11
<i>Trawick v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 861 F.2d 72 (4th Cir. 1988).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , No. 95-20792, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 33988 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Boettjer</i> , 569 F.2d 1078 (9th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 505 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 813 (8th Cir. 1968).....	11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 811(b).....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 811(e).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 811(h).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 812(b).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 823(f).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	7, 9
21 U.S.C. § 824(a)(4).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395y.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
66 Fed. Reg. 56,607 (Nov. 9, 2001).....	2, 10
116 Cong. Rec. 33304 (Sept. 23, 1970).....	6
Armin Ernst, M.D. and Joseph D. Zibrak, M.D., <i>Current Concepts: Carbon Monoxide Poisoning</i> , 399 New Eng. J. Med., Nov. 26, 1998.....	18
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Healthlaw Professors in Support of Respondents For Affirmance Of The Court and Opinion Below.....	13
David E. Joranson, <i>Guiding Principles of Interna- tional and Federal Laws Pertaining to Medical Use and Diversion of Controlled Substances</i> , 131 NIDA Research Monograph at 14 (1993), <i>avail- able at</i> http://www.medsch.wisc.edu/painpolicy/ publicat/93nida.htm	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Defendants’ Memorandum In Support of Motion to Dismiss.....	13
<i>FDA Approves Botox to Treat Frown Lines</i> , FDA Talk Paper (U.S. Food and Drug Admin.), April 15, 2002, available at http://www.fda.gov/bbs/topics/ANSWERS/2002/ANS01147.html	7
“‘Historic’ change as opposition to euthanasia ends” (London) Daily Telegraph (July 5, 2005) (2005 WLNR 10348879)	14
Jim Barnett, <i>Kitzhaber Wants Direct Suicide Vote</i> , The Oregonian, March 1, 2000	13
Kathy Faber-Langendoen & Jason H.T. Karlawish, <i>Should Assisted Suicide Be Only Physician Assisted?</i> , 132 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> , Mar. 21, 2000....	18, 19
Linda Ganzini, M.D., et al., <i>Oregon Physicians’ Attitudes About and Experience With End-of-Life Care Since Passage of the Oregon Death with Dignity Act</i> , 285 <i>JAMA</i> 2363, 2365 (May 9, 2001).....	13
Louis Finkelstein Institute for Religious and Social Studies, <i>Physician Assisted Suicide Survey</i> (2005), available at The Jewish Theological Seminary, http://www.jtsa.edu/research/finkelstein/surveys/pas.shtml	14
Memorandum from Sheldon Bradshaw and Robert J. Delahanty, Office of Legal Counsel, Department of Justice, to the Attorney General (June 27, 2001).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patricia M. Goode, <i>The Drug Enforcement Administration and Proposed Model Guidelines for the Use of Controlled Substances in Pain Management</i> , Address Before the Federation of State Medical Boards Symposium on Pain Management and State Regulatory Policy (Mar. 17, 1998) (<i>available at</i> http://www.medsch.wisc.edu/painpolicy/domestic/dea98.htm) (last visited April 17, 2005).....	12
Petitioner’s Brief at 8, 19, 47, n.8	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182.....	8, 9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. X	3, 15, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	15
